From: Kelly, Judy - Environment & Economy [mailto:Judy.Kelly@Oxfordshire.gov.uk] 
Sent: 13 February 2014 16:39
To: Andrew Lewis
Cc: Deadman, Michael - Environment & Economy
Subject: FW: 13/01584/F - Bovis Phase B2a

Andrew,

Please see below updated comments on this application, following receipt of the attached amended plans/ information and the amended plans (drawing no. B.0285_05-1J etc) from last Thursday:

1. The turning head south of parking areas for plots 25 and 26 has not been amended to meet the necessary dimensions stated in our residential road design guide – i.e. there is only a side turn distance of 14m rather than the 15m required. The refuse vehicle tracking shown on plan B.0285_64B runs along or overruns residential boundaries, so this turning head still needs to be enlarged in line with the necessary standards.

2. Again on the subject of refuse vehicle tracking, the plans still show bin collection vehicles overrunning footways within the proposed estate, particularly around the new pedestrian tactile crossing north of the Free School. This isn’t acceptable in the interests of highway safety and ongoing maintenance.

3. I raised the concern previously about visibility splays for cyclists/ pedestrians. The  soft landscaping scheme (ref. Bir.4372_01G) appears to show hedgerows of 80-100cm in height south of Plot 27. These are too high as they will obstruct views of pedestrians (particularly small children) for drivers reversing out of parking spaces in the area. The hedgerows will need to be reduced in height or splayed back. 

4. For accesses onto Camp Road, pedestrian visibility splays are now shown on plans but cyclist splays (which are longer due to the higher speeds of cyclists) are not. As the soft landscaping scheme shows that no planting is proposed above a height of 60cm south of the pedestrian/cycle route, this is unlikely to be an issue, but cyclist splays should be demonstrated on plans and conditioned to remain unobstructed above a height of 60cm thereafter. 

5. Two of the visitor parking bays (south of plot 42 and east of plot 70) are just under 2m in width. They should be 2.5m in width in line with the Design Code or parked cars will overhang the carriageway. These spaces must be widened. 

6. I previously referred to the overall parking needing to be revised. Can I have a clearer breakdown of number of allocated parking spaces proposed for each dwelling, as this will dictate the number of visitor spaces required in line with the Design Code (i.e. 1-bed: 0.4 spaces, 2-bed: 0.6 spaces, 3-bed: 0.4 spaces, 4+bed: 0.6 spaces). 

7. On the subject of blockwork on Camp Road, which is still shown on plans, I reiterate that this is something which is likely to cause highway maintenance issues in future years and must be revised.

8. My concern with access and parking arrangements for the Free School still remains. Plans for this application do not reflect the parking and access arrangements proposed for the Free School application (ref. 13/00343/F). This proposal is likely to prevent adequate access to the neighbouring Free School site for vehicles, school coaches etc.

9. I am happy with the amended plans (drawing no. B.0285_05-1J) showing the build-out and visitor parking removed from west of plot 5. Similarly, the proposed bus stops are now more sensibly located on plan no. B.0285_64A, as pedestrian hard-standing areas now align with the position of the bus.

10. I note that the visitor parking area north of the Free School now comprises wider/ disabled parking bays, which is welcomed.

Hope that’s ok, but give me a call if you need to discuss.

Kind regards,

Judy
Judy Kelly
Senior Engineer
Transport Development Control

Strategy and Infrastructure Planning

Speedwell House|Speedwell Street|Oxford|OX1 1NE 

Tel: 01865 815864|Email: judy.kelly@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Save money and paper - do you really need to print this email?
From: Andrew Lewis [mailto:Andrew.Lewis@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk] 
Sent: 08 January 2014 16:43
To: Kelly, Judy - Environment & Economy
Cc: Clare Mitchell; Tim Screen; Jon Brewin; Deadman, Michael - Environment & Economy
Subject: FW: 13/01584/F - Bovis Phase B2a

Judy

Further to our chat earlier………..

If anyone has any comments can I have them before next Thursday please

A

From: Alex Robinson [mailto:Alex.Robinson@pegasuspg.co.uk] 
Sent: 07 January 2014 15:56
To: Andrew Lewis
Cc: Paul Burrell; Mike Carr; Chris Walker; Charnock, Matthew; Tompkins, Christopher
Subject: 13/01584/F - Bovis Phase B2a

Andrew, 

Further to my emails of the 20th and 24th December please find attached the following revised plans.

	Title
	Reference

	
	

	Site Layout Parcel B2a
	B.0285_57E

	Materials Plan Parcel B2a
	B.0285_65B

	Highways Plans Parcel B2a
	B.0285_64B

	Soft Landscape Proposals
	Bir.4372_01G

	
	


These plans show a minor change to the Bus Stop location as well as the visitor spaces.


Also attached is a summary of the changes made to the plans in response to the comments received from OCC Highways.

I trust this will now allow you to recommend that this Phase be approved.

Kind regards

Alex

Alex Robinson MRTPI, PG Cert (Historic Conservation)
Principal Planner

